

No. 19-753

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL HUNTER;
MARTIN CASSIDY; CARL CARSON,

Petitioners,

v.

RANDY COLE; KAREN COLE; RYAN COLE,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAM S. HELFAND
NORMAN RAY GILES
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD
& SMITH, LLP
24 Greenway Plaza,
Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77046
(713) 659-6767

JAMES T. JEFFREY, JR.
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF JIM JEFFREY
3200 West Arkansas Lane
Arlington, Texas 76016
(817) 261-3200
jim.jeffrey@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Petitioners

295503



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
I. Assuming the barrel of a gun was not yet pointed directly at Officer Hunter when he or Lieutenant Cassidy shot Ryan Cole, clearly established federal law did not obviously prohibit either officer from firing to stop Cole from continuing to move his firearm toward Officer Hunter even if an officer had not shouted a warning and waited to determine whether the imminent threat to Officer Hunter’s life that Cole’s actions presented had subsided after the warning.....	2
A. The Court has jurisdiction to analyze and apply clearly established law in this case under the undisputed facts in the summary judgment evidence and even disputed facts, since the contested facts are presented in the light most favorable to the Respondents.....	2
1. The Officers have presented an accurate and complete record for the Court’s analysis of qualified immunity.....	2

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The record, viewed in the light most favorable to the Respondents, supports immunity	6
B. No body of well-established legal authority in October 2010 informed Lieutenant Cassidy, Officer Hunter, or any other reasonable officer that settled law prohibited every officer from firing to stop an armed, mentally unstable, person from moving a firearm in the direction of a nearby officer	8
C. Unless this Court exercises its authority, the Fifth Circuit will not likely comply with this Court’s caselaw	11
II. The Fifth Circuit also failed to adhere to this Court’s precedent which has expressly rejected prosecuting claims under the Fourteenth Amendment that are governed by the Fourth Amendment.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	9
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996)	9, 10
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	3, 4, 5
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	8, 10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	9
<i>Hunter v. Cole</i> , 137 S. Ct. 497 (2016)	1
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	3, 4
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	12
<i>Luna v. Mullenix</i> , 777 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2014)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Manuel v City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	2, 12
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	3, 10, 11
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	8
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	9, 10
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	10, 11

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. IV	12
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	12
